—_—__UNOFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti- -Predatory

Doc#. 2118306021 Fee: $98.00

Lending Database Karen. Vit
PFOQ ram | Date: 07/02?2021 10:06 AM Pg: 1 0f 18

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Fraud
844-768-1713

The property identified as: PIN: 06-26-118-009-1047 2 @k/ A SSORYE W H (»2/475 )
Address:

Street: 37 SAMUEL DR

Street line 2;

City: STREAMWOOD State: IL ZIP Code: 60107

| Landar Land Home Financial Services, Inc.

Borrower: Mark Thomas Piotrowski and Alma B Piotrowski

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $244,489.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recarder of Deeds 12 record a residential
mortgage sacured by this property and, if applicable, a simuitaneously dated HELOC.,

Certificate number: C6BAS361-EDY0-4D88-A058-D4F8F48479B3 Execution date: 6/11/2021




2118306021 Page: 2 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Insirumeni Prepared By:
LAKD HOME FINAWCIAL
SERVICRES, A CALIFORNIA
CORPCRATION

1355 WILLOW WAY, 250
CONCORD, CA 54520

After Recording Return To:

TAND HCME FDWNCTAL SERVICES, INC
1365 WILLOW WAY, SUOITE 250
COMOORD, CALIFORNTA 94520

Ioan Murber: 446136

B e [Bpigce Above This Line For Recarding Data]

FHA Case No: GE

135-1240768-734
BIEN: 1001138-00004456126-3 MERS Phone: 888-679-6377

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this dosuirent are defined below and other words are definad im Sections 3, 10,
12, 17, 19 and 20. Certain rules regarding thewsaze of words used in this document are also provided in Section 15.

(A} "Security Insirmment" means this document, v hich is dated JUNE 11, 2021 , together
with all Riders to {his document.
{E) Harrower” i MARK THOMAS PTIOTROWSKI AN ALMA B PIOTROWSKI, HUSRBAND AND WIFE

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Insirument.

{C) "MERS"is Morigage Elcctranic Registration Systcms, ine. MERS 80 separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS is b sosrigagee under this Securiiy
Instrumeni, MERS is organized am existing under the laws of Delaware, and has r address and telephone number
of P.0O, Box 2026, Flint, ML 48501-2026, fel, {888) 679-MERS.

() "Lender™iy LAND HOME FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC

Lender ts a CALIFORNIZ CORPORATION organized
and exigting vnder the laws of CALIFCRENIA
Lender's address {5 1355 WILLOW WAY, SUITE 250, CONCORD, CALIFORNIRA 24520

{E} "Mote" means the proroissory note signed by Borrower and dated JUNE 11, 2021

The Note states that Borrower owes Lender  TwO HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED
EIGHTY-NINE AND 00/100 Dcifars (U.S. § 244, 482,00 )
ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS - ) " Dochagic

ILMTSEZ FHA 12027117
Page 4 of 13

Y 00 A0 A



2118306021 Page: 3 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

plus interest, Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not laler
than JULY 1, 2051

{F) "Property” means the property thel 1s\descr1bed below undsr the heading " Transfer of Rights in the Property.”
{6} "Loan" means the debt evidenced by ¢he Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and 21l sums duc
under this Security Instrurnend, plus inisrest,

(H) “Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower, The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable):

[ Adjustable Rate Rider [] Plamed Unit Deveksnuiert Rider
[X] Condominium Rider [X] Other(s) [specify] wixed Interest Rate Rider

@ "Applicabie Law" means all controlling applicable federal, stare and local stalutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rulat and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appeatable judicial
opinions,

@) “Community Associition Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fzes, assessments and other charges
that are imposed on Borrower ni-the Property by a condominiwm association, homeowners association or similar
organization,

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer mesis any iransfer of funds, other than a transaction origivaied by check, draft,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an clecironic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or
magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, of avihorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account, Such term
inchides, but is not limited to, point-cf-sale irarsfirs, antomated teller machine transaclions, transters initiated by
iclephone, wire transfers, and automated clearipbouse transfers.

{L} "Escrow ltems" means those iterns that are descnibed in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellanecus Proceeds” means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third patty (other than insurance proceeds paid under th cuvarages described in Section 5) for: (i} damage 1o, or
destruction of, the Properly; (ii) condemmation or other taking 5 all or any part of the Property; {iii) conveyance in
liew of condemnation; or (iv) misrepreseniations of, or omissicas 1540, the value and/or condition of the Property.
(N) "Mortgage [nsurance™ means insurance protecting Lender agalrst the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
{0) "Periodic Payment!" means the regularly scheduled amount due for £ principal and interest under the Note,
plus (ii) any amounts uader Seclion 3 of this Security Insbruncot.

{P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settiement Procedures Act (12 U,8,07 £2601 et seq.) and its implementing
regulation, Regulation X {12 C.F.R. Pari 1024), as they might be amended fram #7ine to time, or any additional or
successor Jegislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter, As used in thix Yecyrity Instrument, "RESPA"
refess to all roquiremeits and restrictions (hat are imposed in regard to 3 "federally reiated wortgage loan” even if the
Loan does not qualify as a "federally related morigage loan” under RESPA,

{Q) "Seeretary" means the Secretary of the Unitcd States Department of Housing and Urkian D zvelopment or his
designee,

(R} "Successor in Intevest of Borrower™ means any party that has taken title fo the Property, waether or not that
party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Insitument,

JLLINDIS FHA MORTAGE - MERS ) ;
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12/27/17 P DotMagic
Page 2 of 13

0O 0 S 1 R



2118306021 Page: 4 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRAMSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Sceurity Instrument scourey to Lender: (i} the repayment of the Losn, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (if) the performance of Borrower's covenanis and agreements under this Security
Ingtrument snd the Note, For this purposs, Borrewer does hereby mortgage, grant apd convey to MERS (solely az
nominee for Lender and Lender' s successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the foliowing described property locaied in the

County of Cook

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction]| [Name of Recording Turisdiction]
SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A
AP.HN.: 06-26-118-002-047

which currently has the addresyo1, 37 SBMUEL DR
[Sireet]
STREAMWOOD Silnots 60107 {"Property Address"):
[Zity) [Zip Codz)

TOGETHER WITH all the improvemerisaow or bereafter erected on the property, and ali easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a’purt of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument, All of the foregoing 11 referred to in this Security Insirument as the "Property.”
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only lsgql title to the interssts granted by Borrower in this Security
Instriment, but, if necessary to compty with aw or eusto, M ERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) bas the right: to exercise any or all of those interaris dnchuding, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property, and to take any action required of Lender melpAing, but not Hmited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Tnsirument,

BORROWER COVENANTS (hat Borrower is lawfully seised of th= estate hereby conveyed and bas the right
{o mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is upenciwraoered, except for encumtbrances of
record, Borrower warrants and will defend generally the iitle to the Property agains. al! claims and demands, subject
to uny encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT cotnbines uni form covenants for national use and von-uform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitule a uniform security instrument covering real proper.y.

URIFORM COVENANTE. Borrewer and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow ltems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when dus the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note, Botrower shall also
pay funds for Escrow lems pursuant to Section 3, Payments due under the Note and this Security Tnstrument shall
be made in U, 8. curcency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment undey the Note
or this Security Insteument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due
under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, 23 selected by Lender:

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ' rDocMaglc
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12/27117
Page 3 of 13

0 70 .0 O 0 R



2118306021 Page: 5 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(a) cash; {b) money order; (¢} certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposils are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Electronic Funds Transfer,

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Nole or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the nofice provisions in Section 14, Lendor may return
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial puyments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender
may aceept any paymenl ov parlial puyment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights
kereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is net
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted, If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds, Lender may hold such unapplicd funds
atil Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender shall either apply such finds or return them fo Borrower. If not apphied earlier, such funds will be
applicd o ths owtstanding principal balance under the Note immedtately prior to foreclosure, Ne offset or claim which
Borrower paght have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
{he Note and thissrcurily Instrument or performing the covenants and agresments secured by this Security Instrument.

2, AppHeation of Paymests or Proceeds. Bxcept as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Morigase Insuranca promiums to be paid by Lender to the Seoretery or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instoad of the merthily mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, speciat assessiments, leasehold payments or ground reats, and fire, flood and other hazard
ingurance premmiums, as requires,

Third, to inierest due under the Mot

Fourth, to amortization of the principz! of the Note; and, Fifth, fo late charges due under the Note,

Agy application of payments, insutanze rroceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shall not extend o postpone the duoe date, or'chupze the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Iems, Borrower anall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the
Mote, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funris”) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (s) taxes and
assessments and other items which can attain priority everthis Scourity Instrument 28 a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Peoperty, if any; (¢) premiums {or any and all insurance
required by Lender under Section 5; and {d) Martgage Iusurapie premiums to ve paid by Londer to the Secrotary or
the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Mortg43 Insurance premiums. These items are called
"Hecrow ltems." At oripination or al any lime during the fetm o1 the Loan, Lender may require that Communily
Association Dus, Fees, and Assessments, 1 any, be escrowed by Borrower wnd such dues, fees and assessments shall
be an Escrow Item, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notice. of armounts to be paid under this Section,
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Ttems unless Lender waives 20 mwer g ebligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Botrower's obligation to pay to-Leuder Fuuds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time, Ary such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such watvc:, Boreower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Bscrow Rems for which paymem of “unds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall fornish to Lender receipts evidencing such paymenm-withiz-cuch time period as
Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and (o provide receipts saall for all purposes be
deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Ingtrument, as the phrase "covenzit <nd agresment”
is used in Section 9. I Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Ttems direeily, pursuant to a waiver, aod/Servower fails
fo pay the ameunt due for an Escrow liem, Lender may excroise its rights unler Section 9 and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated nnder Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount, Lender may revoke the waiver
as io any or all Escrow Items al any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revecation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and it such amounts, that ars then required under this Seetion 3.

Lendct may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount () sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ‘ f}rDocM-
ILMTGZ2FHA 12027117 g
Page 4 of 13

A0 00 0 0



2118306021 Page: 6 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender shall estimate the amount of Fundy due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures
of fithere Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits ave insnred by 4 federal agency, instrummentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an inslitation whose deposits are so insared) er in any Fedoral Home Loan
Bank, Lender shall apply ths Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA, Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing fhe escrow account, or verifying
the Eserow ltemns, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unlers an agreement is made in weiting or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Botrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, however, that intsrest shall be paid on the Punds. Lender shall give lo Berrower, without charge, an antual
acconnting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If thoare 15 a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the exoiss fizads in accordance with RESPA, If there is a shoriage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shalf pay to Lender the amount necessary 10 make
up the shortsze in.accordance with RESPA, but in no roore than 12 monthly payments, 1f there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escreow. as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no mors than
12 monthly pavments.

Upon payment in AA165 ) suims secured by this Secyrity Instoument, Lender shall prompily refund io Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

4, Charges; Liems, Borcows, shali pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to
the Properly which can attain priority over this Security lnstrument, Jeasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Asscoiation Dues, Fees, and Asseasments, if any. To the extent that these iterns are
Escrow Hems, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge amy!lie »vhich has priority over this Security Instrurnent valess Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing to the paymeni of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceplable to Lender, but only
g0 long as Borrower is performing such agreemen?, () contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against
enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lendar's opinion operate (o prevent the enforcement of the lien
while those proceedings are pending, but only untii such prursedings are concluded; or (¢) secures from the holder
of the lien an agresment satisfactory to Lender subordinating the iian to this Security fnstcument, If Lender determines
that any part of the Property is subject to a len which can aitain pricrity over this Security Ingteiment, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the dai: on which that notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth dbove 1l this Sootion 4,

5, Property Tmsurance, Borrower shall keep the improvernents now sxisting or hereafter erected on the
Property ingured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extead<d coverage,” and amy other hazards
including, but not limited to, carthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires tusyrance. This insurance shall be
rosintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods that Landei <quires. What Lender requires
pursuant o the preceding sentences can change during the ferm of the Loan, The mswance carrier providing the
insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrowe"s cheies, which right shall
not be exercised vnreasonsbly, Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this JLoan, either: (a) a
one-lime charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services: or (b) a one-nm< o'iarge for flood
zone delcrmination and cortification services and subsequent charges each tiite remappings or simitay changes secur
which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for tn2 payment
of any Jees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the review of any fivod zone
delermination resulting from an objection by Borrower,

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverapes deseribed abave, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no oblipation to purchase any parlicular type or smount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, bui might or might not protest Borrower, Borrower's
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any rigk, hazard or liability and might provice geeater

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS

\ + DocManic
ILMTGZ2 FHA  12/27017 * g

Page & of 13

00060 0 T A O



2118306021 Page: 7 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ot lesser coverage than was proviously i effect. Borrower acknowiedges that the cost of the insurance coverage so
obiained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obipined, Any amounts disbursed
by Lender under this Section § shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instroment, These
amounts shali bear intevest i the Note tate from (he date of disbursement and shull be payable, wilh such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payrment,

All jnsurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject lo Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortpages and/or as
additional loss payes. Lender shall have the right to hold the policics and renewal certificates. 1f Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give to Lender ali recoipls of paid premiums and renewal notices, If Borrower obfains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such
policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

Tt thie<vent of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the jusurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss i€not made promptly by Borrower, Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance procouds, whether or not the undertying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the'l'ropeety, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessencd.
During such tepair and zastoration peried, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity to irspect such Properiy Lo ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
nrovided that such insprciton shall be wndertaken promptly. Lender may disburse procecds for the repaits and
restoration in u single payment ot in a serics of progress paymenis as the work is completed, Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Ca»s requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
reguired to pay Borrower any interest o7 ewrnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retiined by Borrower shall not be paia.ant oF the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If
the resioration or repair is pot economicaity. Zersible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insneance proceeids
shall be applied to the sums secured by this S¢eurity Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, puid
to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applicd in the order provided for in Section 2,

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender miy i, negotiate and setile any available insurance claim and
rclaied matters, If Borrower does not respond within 32 duys to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered i seitle a claim, then Lendar may nogotiate and seitls i claim. The 30-day period will begie when the notice
is given, In either event, or if Lender acquires the Properly LzderSection 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender (a) Borrower's rights o any insurance proceeds in an guuent wot to cxceed the amonnts unpaid under the
Note or this Securiiy Instrument, and (b} any other of Borrower's richts (other than the right to any refund of
unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance policies coveriry she Property, insofar as such rights are
applicable to the coverage of the Property, Lender may use the fnsurarce proceeds either L repair or restore the
Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument whether or not then due.

6 Occupancy. Borrower shall vscupy, establish, and use the Property as Dorruwar's principal residence within
60 days afier the excoution of this Security Instrument and shall continue te pceuyy ihe Property as Borrower's
principal residence for af leasl one year afier the date of occupancy, unless Lender doferines that this requirement
shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist wiich aroheyond Borrower' s
control,

7, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shiil not destroy,
damage ot inopair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Propery, Dostower ghall
mainiain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deferiorating or decreasing in value due te.its condition.
Unless it js determined pursuant to Section 5 that repaiv or restoration is not economically feasible, Rorsower shall
promptly repsir the Preperty if damaged to avoid further deterioraiion or damage. If msurance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage o the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or resloring
the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes, Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs
and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. 17 the insurance o

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ) % DocMagic
ILMTGZZ FHA 12027117
Page & of 13

00 0 A 00 O R



2118306021 Page: 8 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

condemnation proceeds are not sufficient Lo repair or restore the Property, Barrower is nol refieved of Borrower's
obligation for the corpletion of such repair or restoration,

¥f condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the tuking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebledness nndsr the Note aud this Security Tnstrument, first 1o any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the procecds to the principal shall not extend or
posipone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such paytnents.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspestions of the Property. If it hias teasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvemiesnts on the Properly, Lender shall give Borrower notice af the time
of or prior to such an inierior inspection specifying such reasonable cause,

$. Borrower's Loan Application, Borrower shall be in default if, during the Lean application process,
Borrower or any persons or enfities acting al the direction of Borrower or with Borrower' s knowledge or consent gave
materially felse, misleading, or inaccurate nformation or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with
mmaterial information) in comnection with the Toan. Material represeniations include, but are not limited io,
representations vancerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence,

9, Proteltiin of Lender's Interest in the Properiy and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (2)
Borrower fails4o-nirform the covenants and agreements contained io this Securily Instrument, (b thero is a legal
proceeding that might sipzificantty affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as & procesding (o bavkrupicy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcoment of 2 hen which may
aiein priority over this Seiutity Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (¢} Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do indpav for whatever is veasonable or apprapriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Praperty and rights under this Secuity Instrument, inchuding protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Propérty. Lender's dctions can include, but are not limited to; (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Insirument; {b) appearing in court; and (c) paying rcasonabie
attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Prapesty and/or rights under this Sccurity lnstrunient, ncluding its secured
position in a bankruptcy proceeding, Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to
make repairs, change locks, replace or board up (oors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or
other code violations or dapgerous conditions, and he've ulilities turned on or off. Although Lender ray take action
under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and-isuot under any duty or obligation to do so, T is agreed that
Lender incurs no hability for not taking any or all actions-autfiorized wider this Section 9.

Any amounts dighursed by Lender under this Section 9 shal! Secome additional debt of Barrower sacured by this
Security Instrument, These amounis shall bear interest at the Not rafe from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower re.mesting payment,

If this Security Instrument is on a Jeasehold, Borrower shall comp'y with all the provisions of the lease, If
Borrower acquires foe title to the Property, the leasehold and the fae title shall pot merge unloss Lender agress to the
merger in writing,

10, Assigniment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; FPorfeiture. All Miscellaneous riceseds are hereby asstgned to
and shall be paid to Lender,

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall e applied to restotaticnior repair of the Property,
i the restoration or Topair is econarnically feasible and Lender's seourity ig not lessensd. Dacing such repair and
vestoration period, Lender siull have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Froceeds uitil Tonder has had an
opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfacuor, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoralion in a singiedisbursement
or in a series of progress payments s the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Spodicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lornder shall not be required to pay Borower gny
interest or earnings on such Miscetlaneovs Procceds. If the restoration or repair is not economically {zasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by ihis Security
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such Miscelaneous Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Section 2,

TLINOIS FriA MORTGAGE - MERS " 2 DocMagic
ICMTGZ2 EHA 1202717
Page 7 of 13

50 0 0 1



2118306021 Page: 9 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Ini the event of a total taking, destruction, or Tors in value of the Property, the Miscallaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums sccured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if' asy, paid to
Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or logs in value of the Property in which the fair market valoe of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in vatue is equal to or greater thar the amount
of the sums secured by this Security Instroment immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value,
unlass Borrower and Lender olherwize agree in writing, fhe sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced
by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds mulliphied by the following fraction: {a) the total amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial faking, destruction, or loss i value divided by (b) the fair market valoe of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, ur loss io value. Any balancs shali be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partiel taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Prope:ty. immediatcly before the partial teking, destruction, or loss in value is less ihen the amount of the mums
secured inuiediaiely before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, uniess Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree it wildng; the Miscellaneous Procecds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrumeni whether
or not the suresard then due.

If the Projicrty is-abandoned by Borrawer, or if, afler notice by Lender to Borrower that the Oppasing Party (a8
defined in the next ceneice) offers to make an award to setile a olaim for damapes, Borrower fails 1o respond to
Tender within 30 days afiar the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized {o collect and apply the Miscellancous
Proceads either o restorali>a or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due. "Opposing Paliy! means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellancous Proceeds ot the parfy
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellangous Proceods.

Borrower shall be in default if a:ly action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impaiment of Lender's interest in the Property
of rights under this Security Instriment, Borzower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing fhe actior or proceeding to b dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's taterest in the Property or
rights wnder this Sceurity Instrument, The proceeds Of ary award or claim for damages that are atiributable to the
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are heroby essigned and shall be paid to Lender,

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to 2siocation or repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Relessed; Forbearance By Lender Not'a Waiver, Extension of the time for payment or
modification of smortization of the sums secured by this Security msirment granted by Lender o Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate ta release the Liabiiity 41 Dorrower ar any Successors in Interest
of Rorrower, Lender shall not be required to conmencs proceedings agiiast any Successor in Interest of Borrower
or to refse to extend time for paymient or otherwise modify amortization 71 the sums secured by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Botrower or any Sucsesscrein Interest of Borvower, Any
forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy fncluding, withoul liraation, Lendor's acceptance of
payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower o in amoumis Tess than the amount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint 2nd Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound, Borrew et covenants aod agrees
that Borrower' s bligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who o sias this Secority
Tnstrutment but does net execute the Nofe (a "co-signer"): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrament oniv-4o mortgage,
grani and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument:-h} is not
personalty oblipated to pay the sums secured by this Security lnstrument; and (¢) agrees that Lender and.any other
Borrower can agree Lo extend, modify, forbear of make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Becurity
Instrumentt or the Mote without the co- signer's conscnt,

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in [nterest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Becurity Instrument it writing, and is wpproved by Lender, skall obtain all of Borrower' srights
and benefits under this Security Instrument, Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's ebligations and liability

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS o ' "  DocMagic
ILMTGZ2FHA 12127/17
Page 8 of 13

) 0 Y 0 0 0O R R



2118306021 Page: 10 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees Lo such release in wriling, The covenants znd agreements of this
Security Instrument shali bind {except as provided in Section 19) and bencfit the successors and assigos of Lender.

13, Loan Charges. Lendor may charge Borrower fees for services performed in conneclion with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of profecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including, but not limited to, atlorneys' foes, property inspection and valuation fees, Lender may collent fees and
charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security
Tnstrument, or by Applicable Law.

1 {he Loan is subject to a law which sefs maximutn Joan charges, and that law is finafly interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitied limits,
then: () any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted Timit;
and (b) any sume slready collected from Borrower which exceeded permitied limits will be refunded to Borrower.
Lendex mychoose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment
to Borrowsr, If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date’or iz the monthly payment amonnt unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's
acceptance of ary euch refend made by direct payment fo Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Berrower mighs hevearising out of such overcharge.

14, Notices. 10 etices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Securily Instrument must be in
writing, Any notice to Boirower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when wiailed v/ Cost class mail or when actually delivered 1o Borrower' s notice address if sent by other
means, Netice to any one Borrowen shall constitule notics to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
ntherwise. The notice address shail e the Properly Address unless Borrower has designaled a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender, Borrower shalt promptly notify Lender of Borrowet's change of address. If Lender specifies 8
procedure for reporting Borrower's chenge of address, then Borrower shall onty report a change of address theough
that specified procedure, There may be only ore designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one
time, Any notice to Lender shall be given by deliveling it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated
herein unless Lender has designaled anofher adiress by notice to Borrower, Any notice in connection with this
Sceurity Instrument shail not be deemed to have been Ziver to Lender until actually received by Lender, If any notice
required by this Security Tnstrument is also required undsc Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the corresponding roquirement under this Becurity Yigtument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Consirurtiosi. This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property s Vocated.

All rights and obligations contained in this Scourity Instrument are subject to any requirements and limiiations
of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly atlow th paxtics 1o agree by conteact or it might
be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against amrestoont by contract. In the event that any
provision or clause of this Security nstrument o the Note conflicts with Applicalie Luw, such conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given eftuet without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument; (#) words of the masculine gender shallarsaoand inchude corresponding
nenter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singoiar shali mean and ‘mslude the plural and vice
versa; and (c) the word "may” gives sole discrotion without any obligaiion to take any avtion:

16. Borrewer's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security fastrument,

17, Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower., As used in this Bection 17, "Interest in
the Praperty" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, bul not limited 0, (ozee beneficial
intercsts transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales confract or escrow agreeraent;the intent
of which is the transfer of title by Borrower af a future date to a purchaser.

If all or ary part of the Property or any lnterest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if Borrower is not &
natural person and 8 beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or iransferred) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment i full of ali sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this oplion
shall noi be excrcised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law,

ILLINGIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS i " e DocMagi
ILMTGZ2 FHA  12/27117

Page § of 13

TRM N

TR0 00 YO0 i



2118306021 Page: 11 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

if Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of accleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Scction 14 within which Borrower
must pay all sums sceured by this Security Instrument, 1f Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Securily Insirument without farther notice or demand
on Borrower,

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration, If Borrowsr meets cerlain conditions, Borrower shall
have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: {(a) pays Lender all sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occarred; (by cures any defanlt
of any odher covenants or agreements; (¢) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, incloding,
but niot Himited to, reasonable atiorneys' fees, propecty inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the
purpose of protecting Lender' s interest in the Property and rights undev this Security lnstrument; and (d) takes such
action as ender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Tustruzscny;wnd Borrower' s obligation (o pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shatl continue unchanged.
However, Lender is not required to reinstals if: (i) Lender has accepied reinslatement after the commencement of
foreclosure procerdings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (it elastatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or {iii) reinstatement will
adversely affect the nrioriry of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Horrower pay
such reinstatement sunis #iic expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selacted by Lender: (a) cash; (&)
money order; {¢) certified ¢hzti, bank check, treasurer’ s cheek or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn
upon an institution whose depori(s are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or {d) Flectronic Funds
Transfer. Uporn refnstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured herehy shall remain folly
effective as if no acceleration had cccwrfed. However, this right to remstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17,

19, Sale of Mote; Change of Loan Se:vicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Noie
(together with this Security Instrivnent) can be seidone or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might
result in & change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under ihe Wote
and this Security Instrument and performs other mor’gags loan servicing obligations under the Note, thiz Security
Tnstrument, and Applicable Law, There also might be one-wr more changes of the Loan Servicer unrefaled 1o a sale
of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borenme: will be given written notice of the change which will
state the name and uddress of the new Loan Servicer, the addriss-to which payments should be made and any other
information RESEA requires in connection with a notice of trangfer of sorvicing, If the Note is sold and thereafier
the Loan is serviced by a Loat Servicer other than the purchaser of the Nate, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
i Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicor or be transferred io a suezestor Loan Servicer and are not assumed
by the Mote purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser,

20, Borrewer Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. i/ origage Insurance reiniburses Lender
{or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower docs not repay the Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiay to- the contract of insurance
between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreemer! hetween Lender and the
Becretary, unless explicitly avtharized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances, As used in this Section21; (2) " Hazardous Substances" are tiose suhstances defined
as faxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and {he following suUstices: pasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum prodocts, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, maierials
conlaining asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Environmental Law" means federa: lawzand laws
of the jurisdiction where the Properly is located that relate to health, safety or environmental prowecilon; {(c)
“Environmental Cleanup” includes any response aclion, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in
Environmental Low; and (d) an "Environmental Condition” means a condition that can vausc, cobtribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup,

Borrower shall not cause or permil the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to releasc any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyene else

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ' B P DocMagic
WMTGZ2 FHA 12427717
Page 10 of 13

0 00 00 0 6



2118306021 Page: 12 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to do, anything affecting ihe Property (2) thel is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an
Environmental Condition, or {c) which, duc to the presence, use, or velease of a Hazardous Substance, creaies a
condition that adversely affects the value of the Properly. The preceding two senteness shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are penerally recognized io be
appropriate to normal residential uses and io maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous
substances in consumer prodocis),

Borrower shali promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, Tawsuil or othet
action by any governmental or regulaiory agency or privats party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance
or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledgs, (b) any Envirommental Condition, including but not
lintited to, any spiliing, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any
condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affeats the value of the
Property. 4T Borrower learns, o is notified by any governmental or regulatory authetily, or any private party, that
any removit o other rerediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shell
prompily tase 4l necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall croate sny
obligation on Leoer for an Environmental Cleasup.

NON-UNIFCRM - COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agrec as follows:

73, Acceleration; Ruiiedles. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prier to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covensit o agreement in this Security Instrument (bot sot prior is acceleration under
Section 18 unless Apphicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: {a) the defauit; (b) the action
requived to cuve the defaull; (¢) a deie, uot less than 30 days from the date the mstice iz given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and {dthat failure to cure the defanlt on or before the date specificd i the
notice may result in mcceleration of the tems secured by this Security Insirument, forecioswre by judicial
procesding and sale of the Property, The votics shall further nform Borrower of the right to velnstate after
acceleration 2nd the right to assert in the fore dosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or 2wy ather
defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure, If the defauit is not cured on or before the date specified
in the notice, Lender at its option may require immudicic paymeni in ful of all sums securad by this Security
Instrument without further dewand and may foreclose thie Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be eniitled to collect all expenses incurved in pursuing o2 remedies provided in this Section 22, including,
but net limited to, reasoenable attoroeys' fees and costy of thile cvidence,

23, Release, Upon payment of all sums securcd by this Security Frstrument, Lender shall refeays this Security
Tnstrument, Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Sorrower a fee for releasing this Security
Tnstrument, but only if the fee is paid to & third party for services renderud andthe charging of the fec is permitted
wnder Applicable Law,

24, Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Iliinois law, the Bortower iercby releases end waives all rights
under and by virtue of the Nhinnis homestead exemption laws,

25, Placement of Collatera! Protection Insurance, Unless Borrower provides Uzeder with evidence of the
insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase ipzarance at Borrower's
expense to protect Lender' s interests in Borrowes” s collateral, This insurance may, bt need o, aotect Rorrower's
interests, The coverape that Lender purclrses may nol pay any claim that Borrower nakes or anyel Itihat is mads
agninst Borrower in vomection with the collateral. Borcuwer may later cancel iy ingnrance purChesed by Lendsr,
but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtaived insurance as required by Eeres wer's and
Lender's agreement, Tf Lender purchases insurance for the collateral, Barrower will be responsible for the costs of
¢hat insyrance, including infercst and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, until the effsctive date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance, The costs of the insurance may
be added to Rorrower's total outstancing balance or ebligation. The cests of the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able fo obtain on ifs own.

ILLINDIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS g&;DocMagir}
ILMTGZZFHA 12727147
Paga 11 of 13

10 OO0 O



2118306021 Page: 13 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and aprees to the terms and covenants contained in fhis Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it,

o
,r o (7%
/ S &l

%ﬁ"' _ BT o P éa/} "/[ </ ($eal) _ (Sesl)
Mark Thomas Piotrowski  -Borrower Alma B Pictrowski ~BOLrOWEr
Witness ' Witness

[[LINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS + DocMagic
ILMTGZ2.FHA A2/27/17
Page 12 of 13

0O 0 0 0 R A SR



2118306021 Page: 14 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Bslow This Line Far Acknowledgment]

State of ~ ILLINOIS )
} 58,
County of .COCK )
1 eande Legl  certify that

{here give name of officer and his official title)

Mark Thomas Piotrowski AND Alma B Flotrowgkd

(name of grantor; and if acknowledged by the spouse, his or her name, and add "bis or her spousc”)

personally known to me t2-be the same person whose name is {or are) subscribed to the foregoing strument,
appeared before me this day in/pecson, and acknowledged that he (she or they) signed and delivered the insitument
as his (her or their) free and volindry act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Dated: o~ {1 'wc;"c}‘.l{

OFEICIAL ESE%. ._
JOANNE KR I ¢
| joTaRY PUBLIC, STATE OF LLINOIS
4 My Commission Expires Mov. {?‘} e

o - “u_..f'l
ey SRR

i g Aosp
(S}gru!;,ft.nm of oifieer)

{Seal)

Loan QOriginator: EMELIE MAYBROOK, NMLSR ID 385504
%.g?)grﬁl Originatcr Organlszation: LAND HOME FINANCIAL SBRVICES, INC., NMLSER ID

LUNOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Forms
ILMTGZ2 FHA 12127117

Page 13 of 13

00 0 0 O N B



2118306021 Page: 15 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Order No.:  210ND155034WH

For APN/Parcel ID(s): 06-26-118-009-1047

PARCEL 1:

UNIT 17-2IN DAKS AT HIDDEN GLEN CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE: LOTS IN OAKS OF HIDDEN GLEN, A SUBDIVISION OF
PART OF L.OT 1 IN THE STREAMWOOD COMMERCIAL SHOPPING AREA SUBDIVISION AND
PART OF TIE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 5, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINC!=A_ MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AUGUST 23,
1989 AS DOCUMENT NO. 99802830, IN COOK COUNTY, HLLINOIS, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED
AS EXHIBIT "B" TO7HEZ DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO.
00338422, AS AMENLEL FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE
INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

PARCEL 2

THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO THE USE QF PRIVATE DRIVEWAY, ENTRYWAY, PORCH AND
BALCONY NUMBER FOR UNIT 17-3 A3 A L4MITED COMMON ELEMENT, AS SET FORTH IN THE
DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM, ANG 3URVEY ATTACHED THERETO, RECORDED AS
COCUMENT NO. DO338422.



2118306021 Page: 16 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number:; 446136
FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER |
FHA Case No.: 138-1240768-734
Date: JUNE 11, 2021
Lender: LAND HOME FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC

Borrower: Mark Thomas Piotrowski, Alma B Piotrowski

THis FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 11th day of JUNE, 2021
and is iflcorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the ™ Security
Inerument"\ of the same dale given by the undersigned (the "Bortowsr") {o secure Borrower's note (the
"Note"y of ever/date herewith, to LAND HOMBE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC
(the "Lender“), covering the Property
described in the Secirity Instruineni and Iocated at:

37 SAMIEL DR, STREAMWOOD, ILLINOILS 60107
[Property Address]

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS, In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender (uriher covenant and agree as follows:

Notwithstandirg anything to the contrary setenrth in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender hereby
agree to the following:

Bortower owes Lender the principal sum of TWG-HGRDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND FOUR
BUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE AND 00/100 Dallars (U.S. § 344,489,090 )
at the rate of 3.750 %.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to thederns and covenants contained in this Fixed
Interest Rate Rider.

et F 2

...... (Seal) {J‘A o (Seal)
Mark 'l'homas -Botrower Alma B Piotrowski -Botrower
Piotrowsaki
ILLINOIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER 7 DocMagic

ILFHAFIR.RDR 08/03/12

0 0 0 00 A



2118306021 Page: 17 of 18

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONDOMINIUM RIDER

Loan Number: 446126

FHA Caso Mo,
138-1240768-734

THIS CONDOMINIUM RIDER is made this ~ 11th  day of JURE, 2021 ,
and i3 incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust oy
Security Deed ("Sceurity Instrument”) of the same date given by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure
Roriower's Note {("Nofe"Ylo  LAND HOME FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC, & CALIFORNIA
CORPOVATTION

{"Lunder! ) of the samie dale and covering the Property desciibed in the Security Instroment and Jocated at:

37 SAMUEL DR, STREAMWOOD, ILLINOTS 60107

[Properiy Address]

The Property includes a \mil in, together with an undivided ipterest in the cominon elements of, a
condorminium praject known as:

LPES AT HIDDEN GLEN

{Nari ol Condominium Project]

{"Condominiun Project™). Ifthe owners associaiion or other entity which acts for ¢he Condomiaium Project
("Cwners Assaciation") holds titie to property for {ne Lenefit or use of its members or shargholders, the
Property alse includes Borrower's interost in the Owners assoviation and the uses, proveeds and benefits of
Borrower' s inferest.

CONDOMINIUM COVENANTS. In addition to the coveniits and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as foliyws:

A, Solong as the Owners Association muintaing, with a gemerally acce tur insurance carrier, a "master”
ar "blanket” policy insuring all properly subject to the condominium documents, including all
improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property, and suth palicy is salisfactory to
Lender and provides insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and aza nst the hagards lender
requires, inchuding fire and other hazards included within the term ™ extended covirage " and loss by
flood, to the extent required by the Secretary, then: (1) Lender waives the provistez ip Paragraph 3
of this Security Instrument for the monthly payment ts Lender of one-twelfth of the yeed1y premium
instgllments for hazard insurance on the Property, and (i) Borrower's obligation under Prragraph 5
of this Security Instrument to maintain hazard insurance coverage on the Property is deeted s s ied
to the extent that the reguired coverage is provided by the Owners Association policy. Borrower shall
give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard insurance coverage and of any loss
oceurring from # hazard, In the event of a distribution of hazard insurance proceeds in Heu of
restoration or repair following a loss to the Property, whether to the condominium unit or to the
vommon elaments, any proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby assigoed and shall be padd to Lender

WMULTISTATE CONDOMINIUM RIDER ' "‘ -
USFHACRDR 08/01/14 Page 1 of 2 yrOocMagic

S 00 S0 O A



UNOFFICIAL COPY

2118306021 Page: 18 of 18

for application to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, with any excess paid (o the entity

legally entitled thereto.

B.  Borrower promiscs to pay all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the legal instruments creating

and governing the Condominium Project.

C.  1f Borrower does not pay condominium dues and assessments when due, then Lender may pay them.
Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph C shall become additional dett of Barrower
secured by the Security Instryment, Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment,
these amonnts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable,
with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

BY SIGHING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to ihe terms and provisions contained in this

Condominiv(n Fidsr,

P

- ’;j’/‘__‘! .;gfi..-..—,.
F s
S A E sy - (Sca])

Ll

- ‘ . (Seal)

Mark Thomas Plotrowski -Borrower Alma B PiolLrowski -Borrower
- (Seal, (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

— (Seal) _ (Seal)

-Borrower ~Borrower

MULTISTATE CONDOMINIUM RIDER ¢ DocMagic

USFHAC ROR 08/D1/14 Page 2 of 2

| O A 0 R



